

No. 16-1466

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MARK JANUS,

Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY,
AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 31, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL FRATERNAL
ORDER OF POLICE, AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT AMERICAN
FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY, AND
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 31**

—◆—
LARRY H. JAMES
Counsel of Record
CRABBE, BROWN & JAMES LLP
500 S. Front Street
Suite 1200
Columbus, OH 43215
614-228-5511
Email: ljames@cbjlawyers.com
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Fraternal Order
of Police*

JOEL A. D'ALBA
ASHER, GITTLER, &
D'ALBA, LTD.
200 West Jackson Blvd.
Suite 1900
Chicago, Illinois 60606
Phone: (312) 263-1500
Email: jad@ulaw.com
*Illinois Fraternal Order
of Police Labor Counsel*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	4
I. PROPERLY FRAMING THE PURPOSE OF AGENCY SHOP PROVISIONS IN THE CON- TEXT OF PUBLIC SAFETY UNIONS	4
A. Purpose Of And Rationale For Agency Shop Provisions	4
B. Why Eliminating Agency Shop Provi- sions Would Be Detrimental To Public- Sector Unions	7
C. Unique Aspects Of Law Enforcement And Public Safety Employment Fur- ther Justify Agency Shop Provisions To Fund Sophisticated Collective Bar- gaining Efforts.....	10
II. EFFECTIVE COLLECTIVE BARGAIN- ING ACTIVITIES UNDERTAKEN ON BEHALF OF PUBLIC SAFETY EMPLOY- EES BENEFITS THE PUBLIC	12
A. Law Enforcement Unions, And Simi- larly-Situated Public Safety Unions, Engage In Bargaining Activity That Is Not Political Speech Or Lobbying	12
B. Decisions About Whether To Allow Agency Shop Agreements Are Properly Left To The States	23
Conclusion.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of Comm’rs, Wabaunsee Cty. v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996)	23
<i>Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1 v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986)	1
<i>Garrity v. New Jersey</i> , 385 U.S. 493 (1967)	21
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014).....	6
<i>Jablonski v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. 5-05-0723 (Ill. App. Ct. 5th Dist. Feb. 1, 2010)	15
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991).....	6, 10
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	21
<i>Ohio State Troopers Association, Inc. et al. v. Point Blank Enterprises, Inc.</i> , Case No. 0:17- cv-62051 (S.D. Fla. 2017)	15
<i>United States ex rel. Westrick v. Second Chance Body Armor, Inc.</i> , 685 F. Supp. 2d 129 (D.D.C. 2010)	14, 15
STATUTES:	
Fla. Stat. Ann. §§ 447.505 and 447.507	11
Ind. Code Ann. § 4-15-17-8	11
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4117.09(C).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Hatch Act (5 U.S.C. §§ 7321 et seq.).....	21
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 111.89(2) (West).....	11
OTHER SOURCES:	
William Aitchison, <i>The Rights of Law Enforcement Officers 10-11 Labor Relations Information System</i> (2015)	<i>passim</i>
The Associated Press, The New York Times, <i>Ohio City’s Police Union Fights U.S. in Brutality Case</i> , Nov. 26, 1999, http://nyti.ms/2CZVGx0	19
Pat Beall, Palm Beach Post, <i>Popular Police cars Crown Victorias prone to explode, tied to deaths</i> , June 5, 2011, http://pbpo.st/2FnCd6W	16
Kevin Bogardus, The Hill, <i>Radios failed during Navy Yard attack, emergency responders say</i> , Sept. 19, 2013, http://bit.ly/2D07U8X	16
Megan Cassidy, The Republic, <i>Arizona police to get virtual-reality training on use of force; Tempe company VirTra gets contract</i> , Dec. 19, 2016, http://bit.ly/2mbWCmE	22
Fraternal Order of Police, <i>2018 NFOP Legal Counselors Seminar</i> , http://bit.ly/2FncifR	21
Fraternal Order of Police, <i>Crown Victoria police cars still draw worries about fires</i> , Oct. 29, 2007, http://bit.ly/2FotGAF	16
Fraternal Order of Police, <i>FOP request for investigation of Second Chance leads to Federal lawsuit</i> , July 7, 2005, http://bit.ly/2Frdij9	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Fraternal Order of Police, <i>FOP unanimously endorses Resolution calling for boycott of eBay</i> , Aug. 15, 2007, http://bit.ly/2FIQJMr	20
Fraternal Order of Police, <i>Labor Services</i> , http://bit.ly/2DoxbH2 (last visited Jan. 18, 2018)	21
Fraternal Order of Police, <i>Legal Counselors Seminar February 26-27, 2016 Las Vegas, Nevada</i> , Jan. 3, 2015, http://bit.ly/2D0QDeQ	21, 22
Fraternal Order of Police, <i>Research</i> , http://bit.ly/2FuOdDJ (last visited Jan. 18, 2018)	21
The Heritage Foundation, <i>Policing in America: Lesson from the Past, Opportunities for the Future</i> , Sept. 18, 2017, http://bit.ly/2mxPYbz	21
Jeffrey Keefe, Economic Policy Institute, <i>Eliminating fair share fees and making public employment “right-to-work” would increase the pay penalty for working in state and local government</i> (Oct. 13, 2015), http://bit.ly/1GPE2Ts	8, 19
Cameron Knight, <i>Black: City will ‘aggressively’ work to fix police radios</i> , Oct. 9, 2016, http://cin.ci/2qrzxRU	17, 18
Ryan Knutson, Wall Street Journal, <i>Why Uber Can Find You but 911 Can’t</i> (Jan. 7, 2018)	19
Oliver Yates Libaw, ABC News, <i>Police Face Severe Shortage of Recruits</i> , http://abcn.ws/2rUiWDP	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Officer Down Memorial Page, Inc., https://www.odmp.org/search (last visited Jan. 18, 2018)	2
Policy Matters Ohio, <i>Benefits of Bargaining: How Public Worker Negotiations Improve Ohio Communities</i> (2011), http://bit.ly/2FqoAUv	13, 14
Brendan Sasso, The Atlantic, <i>Why Police and Firefighters Struggle to Communicate in Crises</i> , Sept. 18, 2005, http://theatlantic.com/business/2005/09/18/why-police-and-firefighters-struggle-to-communicate-in-crises/	16, 17
Symposium, Public-sector Labor Policy: A Human Rights Approach, 14 Nev. L.J. 509 (2014)	4
Don Van Natta, Jr., The New York Times, <i>In Florida, Criminals Pose as Police More Frequently and for More Violent Ends</i> , May 28, 2011, http://nyti.ms/2COCAFT	20
Vinny Vella, Courant Community, <i>Hartford Officials: Lack Of Qualified Applicants Forced Delay In Adding Cops To City Force</i> , Feb. 21, 2017, http://cour.at/2lUsNam	18
Patrick Yoes, Fraternal Order of Police, Report on Communications Infrastructure Challenges Faced by First Responders During Hurricane Katrina (2015)	17
Ted Zwyer, LexisNexis Legal Newsroom, <i>Ford is Still Haunted by exploding Gas Tanks as a Multi-Million Dollar Award of Punitive Damages is Affirmed</i> (Mar. 3, 2010)	16
